
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 6 December 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Maxine Henson 
Mrs Rekha Shah 

 

Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
Bharat Thakker 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Margaret Davine 
2. Nitin Parekh 
3. David Perry 
4. Krishna Suresh 
 

1. John Hinkley 
2. Chris Mote 
3. Pritesh Patel 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542     E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 28 November 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP    
 
 To note the appointment of Councillor Kanti Rabadia in place of Councillor Barry 

Macleod-Cullinane as a member of the Committee and the appointment of 
Councillor John Hinkley as a Reserve. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

5. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 1 December 
2017.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 4 

7. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

9. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY: MID YEAR REVIEW 2017-18   (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016-17   (Pages 31 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - INTERNAL AUDIT AND CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD 

MID-YEAR REPORT AND PLAN UPDATE 2017/18   (Pages 43 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Resources and Commercial 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

16. INFORMATION 
REPORT – Corporate 
Risk Register 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)) 

 

  
AGENDA - PART II   
 

15. INFORMATION REPORT - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   (Pages 75 - 112) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Resources and Commercial. 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 5 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 September 2017 - 86 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

5 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Maxine Henson 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane  
 

* Amir Moshenson 
  Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

191. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no apologies had been received and no Reserve 
Members had been appointed. 
 

192. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

193. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
18 July 2017 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 12



 

- 87 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 September 2017 

194. Public Questions, Petitions or Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

195. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received.  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

196. Statement of Accounts 2016-17   
 
The Committee received a report on the audited accounts for the Council for 
the 2016-17 financial year; this included the expected opinion of the external 
auditors, KPMG, on the accounts.  An officer reported that there had been no 
sign
[...]
ordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

11. Corporate Risk 
Register 

Information under paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
199. Information Report - Corporate Risk Register   

 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s 2017/18 Quarter 1 
Corporate Risk Register to assist the Committee in monitoring progress on 
risk management. 
 
A Member’s raised his concern about the lack of progress on the affordable 
homes target (Corporate Risk No.3), particularly in relation to the significance 
of this area of work.  It was confirmed that this would be addressed in the 
Quarter 2 report.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.42 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting:               

 

6 December 2017 

Subject: 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year 
Review 2017-18 
 

Key Decision:  

 

No 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A – Economic and Interest Rates 
Update 

 

13

Agenda Item 10
Pages 13 to 30



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 

Summary  

This report sets out the mid-year review of treasury management activities for 
2017-18. 
  

Recommendation  

GARMS Committee is requested to note the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
review for 2017-18.  
 

Reasons 

(a)  To promote effective financial management and comply with the Local 
Authorit
[...]
(Lloyds plc) 0.22% and for 
period of one year (Lloyds) 0.65%. Rates on investment returns have 
increased marginally since the increase in base rate to 0.50%. 
 
With balances reducing and the demands of the capital programme it has 
not been appropriate to commit investments to periods beyond three 

16



 

 

months with a consequent effect on rates realised. Additionally, the 
maturity of some relatively high-earning investments has had the effect of 
reducing both the average interest rate being received and the average life 
of the investments  
 

13. The Council held £53.4m of investments as at 30 September 2017 
compared with £65.1m at 31 March 2017. The investment portfolio yield for 
the first six months of the year is 0.11% against the average three months 
LIBOR of 0.30%. The reduction in investments is due primarily to the 
investments in the capital programme and the repayment of three loans 
maturing in June 2017. The Council’s investment income budget is £1.4m 
and the forecast outturn is an unfavourable balance of £1.3m due to the 
combination of the reduction in the cash balances and low yields. 
 

14. The only counterparties actively in use during the period have been Lloyds, 
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC and Svenska Handelsbanken. 

 
15. The performance of the investment portfolio is benchmarked on a quarterly 

basis by the Treasury Management Adviser both against their risk adjusted 
model and the returns from other local authorities.  As at 30 September 
2017, the average yield on the portfolio of 0.11%  

 
16. In addition to the investment of cash balances, the Council, at its meeting 

in July 2013, approved a loan of £15m to West London Waste Authority to 
help finance the cost of a new energy from waste plant.  The term of the 
loan is 25 years at an interest rate of 7.604% on a reducing balance. The 
loan balance at the end of March 2017 is £16.4m which includes interest 
accrued to date. As the Waste Plant went live in December 2016 
[...]
17 Annual Audit Letter is attached as an appendix to this report and covers the 
following matters: 

 

 The headlines – a summary of Value For Money (VFM) conclusion and risk areas; the 
Audit Opinion; the Financial Statements audit; other information accompanying the 
financial statements; the Pension Fund audit; Whole of Government Accounts (WGA); 
the certificate, and the audit fees  

 Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued  

 Appendix 2 : Audit Fees 
 
3 The key conclusions emerging from the Auditor’s work were: 

 The Council received an unqualified audit opinion and value for money conclusion. 

 The four recommendations referred to on page 4 of the Annual Audit Letter were 
considered by this Committee at it’s meeting in September 2017 with one already 
implemented and the other three being worked upon during the second half of this  
financial year.     

 The Council still needs to generate savings, but also has additional demand led 
spending in Children’s and Adults Services putting increased pressure on achieving a 
breakeven position. The Auditors recognise the additional controls that the Authority 
has put in place to mitigate these overspends and through discussions with the Director 
of Finance and Chief Executive recognise that tight control is being put on spending and 
savings. 

 
Financial Implications 
4 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
5 The risks of not implementing the recommendations are not included in the corporate risk 

register. However the review of such recommendations is included as a separate task 
within the closure of accounts timetable for officers to ensure action has been taken. The 
external auditors (KPMG) will as part of their audit work, check that the Council has 
implemented the accepted recommendations from the previous years annual audit letter. 

 

Equalities implications 
6 There are no equalities implications. 

 
Council Priorities 
7 
[...]
ue budget of £141m is the element of the budget that the Authority can exercise control over 
and from where the savings must be found. 

— We considered the level of reserves, whilst we note that the Authority’s reserves are low in comparison to other London 
Borough’s, the low level of reserves is within the Council’s financial plan and is a conscious decision. 

— These savings need to be achieved in an environment where external Funding is decreasing and pressure on service is 
increasing. Recognising this, the Authority needs to ensure that it has robust financial planning arrangements in place. 

— We considered the budget setting and monitoring process, including how saving targets are monitored and reported. We 
reviewed a sample of specific savings targets and confirmed that there was adequate challenge and monitoring of the savings 
throughout the year.

— We reviewed the spending control mechanisms put in place by the Authority to be reasonable and an appropriate step given the 
challenges faced. 

37



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

We have issued our 
certificate to confirm the 
completion of our audit 
responsibilities for the 
2016/17 audit year

Headlines
Section one

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 29 September 2017. This means that we believe the 
financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the year. 
The financial statements also include those of the pension fund.

Financial 
statements 
audit

Our audit, identified a total of six audit adjustments, that required reporting, these had a total value of £32.7 million. Two of these 
were amended by Management and totalled
[...]
ular individual or entity. 
Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is 
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a 
thorough examination of the particular situation.

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. For full details of our professional 
regulation please refer to  ‘Regulatory Information’  at www.kpmg.com/uk

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 6 December 2017 

 

Subject: 

 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Internal Audit and Corporate 

Anti-fraud Mid-Year Report and 

Plan Update 2017/18 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 
Tom Whiting – Corporate Director 
Resources and Commercial  

 

Exempt: 

 

 
No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – 2017/18 Internal Audit 
Mid-Year Report + Quarter 3 & Plan 
Update 
Appendix 2 – IA Output Against Plan 
Appendix 3 – Corporate Anti-fraud 
Team Mid-Year Report + Quarter 3 
Update 
Appendix 4 – Fraud Referrals 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-fraud plans.  

FOR INFORMATION  

43

Agenda Item 12
Pages 43 to 74



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\6\AI00111637\$rycpmsil.doc 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introduction 
2.1. Annually the GARMS Committee considers a mid and full year Internal 

Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud report covering progress against the 
agreed plans.  This is the mid-year report for 2017/18 and also covers 
progress in Quarter 3 and an update on the Internal Audit annual plan.   

 
Internal Audit Mid-year Results (Appendix 1 and 2) 
2.2 In the first quarter of every financial year the work of the Internal Audit 

team concentrates on the authority’s core financial systems.  The 
systems are reviewed on a 3 year risk based cycle.  Two of the 9 
systems were reviewed in the first quarter of 2017/18 and control self-
assessments were completed for the other 7 systems.  Out of a total of 
24 controls reviewed, 15 (63%) were fully operating, 7 (29%) were 
substantially operating and 2 (8%) were partially operating (Green 
Assurance). 

 
2.3 Overall 2 (50%) of the Internal Audit performance indicators have been 

met or exceeded at mid-year. Performance target 1, 95% of 
recommendations made by Internal Audit agreed for implementation, 
has been exceeded by 5% and performance target 3, plan achieved for 
key control reviews, has been fully met.  

 
2.4 For performance indicator 2 (follow up undertaken) 10 of 14 follow ups 

were issued however a conscious decision was taken to postpone the 
remaining four until October 2017 on the return to work (after maternity 
leave) of the Assistant Auditor responsible for follow-ups hence it is 
expected that the full year target will be met.    

         
2.4 Overall 42% of the plan was completed at mid-year which is 3% lower 

than the target of 45% (performance indicator 4 – key indicator).  This is 
due to resources being diverted to 3 emerging risks in Q2 of 2017/18 as 
well as the loss of the (interim) risk management resource, requiring 
Internal Audit resources to be diverted to update the risk register for Q1 
& Q2. This is not expected to determinately effect the achievement of the 
plan at year-end.   

 
2.5 The corporate performance indicator (implementation of 

recommendations) reflects the value added by Internal Audit to the 
organisation in terms of improved control and governance. The result 
[...]
 
2 
£81,000 

Blue badge 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
5 
0 
£0 

 
5 
0 
£0 

Fraud other 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
4 
0 
0 

No Recourse to 
Public Funds 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
 
1 
1 
£21,555.60 

 
 
1 
0 
0 

Revenues/CT/CTRS 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
9 
2 
£2,919.71 

 
8 
3 
£27,650.92 

Internal 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
3 
1 
£13,269 (employee dismissal) 

 
1 
1 (employee prosecution) 

0 

Right to Buy 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
8 
2 
£209,800 

 
13 
1 
£104,900 

Social care/grants 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
2 
4 
£25,207.32 

 
4 
1 (prosecution) 

0 

73



 
 
2017-18 Mid-Year Financial Summary 
 
The level of fraud and corruption identified for 2017-18 at the mid-year point amounts 
to £1.47 million which represents an approximate return on investment for the team’s 
running costs of just under 6:1.   
 
 
   

Tenancy 
Referrals 
Positive outcomes 
Savings 
 

 
19 
3 
£279,000 

 
13 
6  
£558,425.5 

Total 
 
Referrals 
 
Positive outcomes 
 
Fraud Savings 

Q1 
 
52 
 
14 
 
£699,751 

Q2 
 
53 
 
14 
 
£771,976 

74



Document is Restricted

75

Agenda Item 15
Pages 75 to 112



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid Year Review 2017-18
	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Audit Letter 2016-17
	LB Harrow Annual Audit Letter Final 2016-17
	Annual Audit Letter 2016/17�
	Contents
	Headlines
	Headlines
	Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 7


	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid-Year Report and Plan Update 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - 17-18 Mid- Year Report
	Appendix 2 - IA Output against plan
	CAFT Mid Year Report 17-18 App 3 (3)
	2017-18 CAFT fraud referrals mid year appendix 4

	15 INFORMATION REPORT - Corporate Risk Register
	Q2 17-18 Corporate Risk Register - Appendix 1 - Final




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	GARMS 1  
	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards



	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards
	
	GARMS 1 




Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee  
MINUTES
6 December 2017
	Chair:
	*
Councillor Antonio Weiss

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Ghazanfar Ali

*
Maxine Henson

*
Amir Moshenson
 

	†
Kanti Rabadia

*
Mrs Rekha Shah

*
Bharat Thakker



	
	
	

	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received

	

	


<AI1>

200. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

</AI1>

<AI2>

201. Change in Membership  

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of Councillor Kanti Rabadia in place of Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane as a member of the Committee and the appointment of Councillor John Hinkley as a Reserve be noted.

</AI2>

<AI3>

202. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Kanti Rabadia as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/2018 Municipal Year.

</AI3>

<AI4>

203. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI4>

<AI5>

204. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI5>

<AI6>

205. Public Questions, Petitions or Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions, or deputations were received at this meeting.

</AI6>

<AI7>

206. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  

RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received.

</AI7>

<AI8>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI8>

<AI9>

207. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid Year Review 2017-18  

The Committee considered a report on the mid-year review of treasury management activities for 2017/18.  The Director of Finance introduced the report and drew particular attention to the fact that no external borrowing had been taken in the financial year to date due to the use of internal borrowing and the reduction of cash balances in accordance with Council policy.  However, should the balances fall below the £30m trigger then temporary borrowing would be taken to minimise borrowing costs.  The Committee was informed that the Council held £53.4m of investment balances as at 30 September 2017.  No debt restructuring had been undertaken during the first six months of the year as there was no financial benefit due to penalties for early repayment.

During discussion on the report, the following principal points were noted in response to comments and questions from individual Members:

· the reduction in the investments held by the Council, from £65.1m as at 31 March 2017 to £53.4m as at 30 September 2017, was due to short term investments as the small balances prevented longer term investment.  Interest rates remained low although there had been a small improvement since a rise in the base rate;

· the counterparties actively in use during the period had been Lloyds, Royal Bank of Scotland PLC  and Svenska Handelsbanken:

· with reference to the HRA debt headroom, the Council was at its borrowing debt limit on the HRA which had its own rules and regulations.  There was not a target level of headroom and the Council had been at the debt cap, which was set externally, for many years.  The situation was monitored to ensure that the debt cap was not exceeded;

· officers would liaise with the Department for Communities and Local Government (DLCG) with regard to the potential in the recent budget for some Local Authorities to increase debt.  However the Council would need to ensure capacity to repay any such debt.

In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the Director of Finance undertook to circulate the following information to the Committee: 

· confirmation of the expected borrowing requirement before the end of the financial year (the last sentence of paragraph 19 refers);

· clarification of the capital financial requirement in table 5 and the change in net borrowing after investment balances were taken into account in table 7;

· the schedule that specified the difference between specified and non specified;

· information on the source of the authorised limit beyond which external debt was prohibited.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI9>

<AI10>

208. INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Audit Letter 2016-17  

The Committee received a report on the Annual Audit letter from the Council’s external auditors which summarised the key conclusions from the Auditor’s work.  The Director of Finance introduced the report and drew attention to the unqualified audit opinion and value for money conclusion.  The four recommendations referred to on page 4 of the Annual Audit letter had been considered by the Committee at its meeting in September 2017 with one already implemented and the other three being worked upon during the second half of the financial year.  The officers would ensure that all the recommendations were implemented.

Particular attention was drawn to the requirement for the 2017/18 accounts to be closed by 30 May 2018 and to be signed off two months earlier than the 2016/17 accounts.
Members noted that there was increased pressure on achieving a breakeven position because the Council still needed to generate savings but also had additional demand led spending in Children’s and Adults Services.  The Auditors recognised the additional controls that the Authority had put in place to mitigate these overspends.

In response to a question, the Committee was informed that the £8000 audit fees for audit related services was in relation to an objection in 2014/15 that concluded in November 2016.

A Member referred to the identification of the arrangements put in place to mitigate the savings targets of £83m to be achieved between 2015/16 to 2018/19 and sought an update on progress.  The Director of Finance stated that the report to Cabinet on the draft 2018/19 budget presented a balanced position.  It was noted that the Authority’s net controllable revenue budget of £141m was the element of the budget that the Authority could exercise control over and from where the savings must be found.  Factors influencing the current position included a reduction in grants, provision for pay awards and capital investment. In response to a question the officer stated that savings made to manage the budget gap did not result in a reduction in the revenue budget.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI10>

<AI11>

209. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid-Year Report and Plan Update 2017/18  

The Committee considered a report that set out progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud plans.  The report also covered progress in Quarter 3 and an update on the Internal Audit annual plan.

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report and detailed performance against the performance indicators.  The Committee was informed that overall 42% of the plan had been completed at mid-year which was 3% lower than the target of 45%.  This was due to resources being diverted to three emerging risks in Quarter 2 of 2017/18 as well as the loss of the interim risk management resource requiring a diversion of resources to update the register for Quarters 1 and 2.  With regard to performance indicator 2, there had been a decision to delay four of the follow ups due to the maternity leave of an Assistant Auditor.  These were not expected to determinately effect the achievement of the performance target at year end.

Particular attention was drawn to emerging risks with regard to the regeneration capital programme and special needs transport which would require the diversion of resources.  The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud undertook to confirm at the next meeting which parts of the Plan could not be undertaken as a result of diverting resources.

A Member sought further information on Parking Tickets Overpayments and was informed that this work was reaching completion and the assurance would be reported to the Committee in due course.

Another Member sought clarification on whether the investigation regarding payments to Teaching Assistants reflected a widespread issue.  The officer reported that it concerned inappropriate decisions made by a particular school and not the process.  The school concerned had agreed to implement the recommendations when presented to it and any lessons learnt would be fed into the audit work at other schools.

The Committee noted progress against the Corporate Anti Fraud Team Plan 2016/17.  In response to a question from a Member as to whether any new forms of fraud were emerging, the officer stated that there was nothing of major concern.  It was a continual process in conjunction with a proactive London group and information was drawn from a number of different resources.

With regard to a question on the outcomes and savings summary mid year 2017-18, it was noted some were live and some closed off.  A Member suggested that it would be helpful to know how many were live.  Another Member sought clarification as to whether the savings, £1.47m at mid year point, represented an equilibrium of staffing against savings.  The officer informed the Committee that as a high proportion of anti-fraud work was preventative there was not an income stream.  Whilst an additional staff member would no doubt identify fraud loss or potential fraud loss there was no direct cashable benefit and investigative fraud was not seen as a profit centre.

A Member suggested that colour coding of objectives would be helpful to ascertain how vital the objective was and the impact if it was not met.  The Corporate Director Resources and Commercial assured Members that the objectives were reviewed during the year with oversight by himself and the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud and if anything serious was not on track it would be dealt with. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI11>

<AI12>

210. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the reasons set out below:

	Item
	Title


	Reason

	15
	Information Report – Corporate Risk Register
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).


</AI12>

<AI13>

211. INFORMATION REPORT - Corporate Risk Register  

The Committee received a confidential report on the Council’s 2017/18 Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Register as part of its role in monitoring progress on risk management.

The attention of the Committee was drawn to the risks as recorded on the front sheet of the risk register, particularly those risks rated red as these were seen as the most significant group of corporate risks currently facing the Council. 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud reported that all risks had been reviewed and updated.  The new and emerging risks in Quarter 2 were outlined. 

In response to a question regarding the emerging risk of the effectiveness of the Council’s health and safety arrangement, it was noted that strategies were under discussion and the Committee would be updated.

The Committee discussed the impact of homelessness on the budget.  A Member stated that it would be useful to see the report from the peer review in order to do an analysis.  The Corporate Director Resources and Commercial undertook to ascertain whether there was a written outcome of the peer review.

In response to a question, it was noted that the risk register was updated by managers and then ‘moderated’ by the Corporate Strategy Board before it was finalised each quarter..

The Director of Finance reported that £3m had been put into homelessness and undertook to confirm the current budget.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.35 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Antonio Weiss
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017
- 92 -
- 1 -

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017
- 1 -

